SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4.2 perches situated in the Borough of Te Aroha, being part Section 30A, Block IX, Aroha Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22190 (S.O. 44229) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and therefore percentage again. and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of January 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN. Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/4725/2/0; D.O. 36/33/1/2/0)

Land Taken for Road in Block XIII, Tuhua Survey District, Taumarunui County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of February 1970.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 10.6 perches situated in Block XIII, Tuhua Survey District, South Auckland R.D., being part Ohura South A. 3E 2C 3B 3C 2C 2B 1A Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21720 (S.O. 43832) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of January 1970.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 23/381/45; D.O. 16/30)

Land Taken for an Off-street Parking Place in the Borough of Mount Eden

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an off-street parking place and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Mount Eden as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of February 1970.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 19.6 perches situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, Borough of Mount Eden, North Auckland R.D., being Lot 3, D.P. 1927. All certificate of title, Volume 123, folio 71, North Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of January 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/355/1; D.O. 15/82/0)

Land Taken for River Control Purposes in Block III, Motueka Survey District, Waimea County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for river control purposes and shall vest in the Nelson Catchment Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and offers the 2nd day of February 1970. effect on and after the 2nd day of February 1970.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block III, Motueka Survey District, Nelson R.D., and described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 1.6 Part Section 247, District of Motueka; coloured

blue on plan.

0 0.7 Part Section 247, District of Motueka; coloured orange on plan.

0 3.2 Part Section 247, District of Motueka; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18714 (S.O. 10029) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of January 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 96/570000/0; D.O. 96/570000)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Blocks IX, XI, and XII, Whangape Survey District, Hokianga County, to be Road

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by order dated the 22nd day of August 1940, to be road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in North Auckland R.D. described as follows:

Situated in Blocks IX and XI, Whangape Survey District-A. R. P. Being

Part Rotokakahi A. 3B 3; on plan M.O.W. 23814 7 2 32.7 (M.L. 14377).

Situated in Block XII, Whangape Survey District-

A. R. P. Being

5 1 2 Part Paihia 1D 1; on plan M.O.W. 23814 (M.L.

Part Rotokakahi A. 3B 1B 1; on plan M.O.W. 23814 (M.L. 14377). 3 1 26

Situated in Blocks XI and XII, Whangape Survey District-

A. R. P. Being

0 22.5 Part Rotokakahi A. 3B 1A; on plan M.O.W. 23814 (M.L. 14377).

Situated in Block XI, Whangape Survey District-

Being

1 26.7 Part Rotokakahi A. 3B 4; on plan M.O.W. 23815

(M.L. 14379).

Part Paihia 2A 1; on plan M.O.W. 23815 (M.L. 14379). 0 0.2

3 1.2 Part Paihia 2A 2B; on plan M.O.W. 23815 (M.L.

0 1 23.6 Part Páihia 2A 2A; on plan M.O.W. 23815 (M.L. 14379).

Situated in Block IX, Whangape Survey District-

Being A. R. P.

3 3 26.2 Part Rotokakahi A. 3B 5; on plan M.O.W. 23815 (M.L. 14379).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above-mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of December 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

(P.W. 33/6; D.O. 50/15/7/0)